
 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

| Case No: 43/CR/Junt4

in thematter between:

 

 

The Competition Commission , Applicant

| and

NTK Limpopo Agric Beperk | | Respondent

Panel : A Wessels (Presiding Member), M Mokuena(Tribunal

| Member), and A Ndoni (Tribunal Member)

Heard on > 09 November 2011 |

Decided on : 09 November 2011

Order

 

The Tribunal hereby confirms the order as agreed to and proposed by ihe

Competition Commission and the respondent, annexed hereto marked nA". |

 

- PresidingMember
A Wessels

Concurring: M Mokuena and A Nedoni
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Annexuee 4
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_IN THE COMPETITIONFRIBUNAL OF SQUTH AFRICA,

 

   

HELDINPRETORIA =

Ses : : ce, CTCase No.‘agicRiaunt+
os 4 oa ccCase No. 2009Mar4349

In the matter“between: y . | . |

THE comPETITION COMMISSION ntsartiaee Applicant|

and .ee ; “ty mws we | a 7 ;

. a ol , taeities aayvai , ‘

NTK LIMPOPO AGRICBEPERK Sd ae Respondent

: ett -i8- a8 pool.
in re:

) BEORIVED BY:

__

Mago os
Nv Ap icantTHECOMPETITION cOMmissi

bag

—@PY

OOnr

and a ~ So .

AFGRI OPERATIONStLIMITED | | 4% Respondent

SENWES.LIMITED 984 Resnondent -

NWK LUMITED, - | 37 Respondent

QVK OPERATIONS LIMITED Ce 4" Réspondent

SUIDWES (PTY)LIMITED ' 5" Respondent

VRYSTAAT KOOPERASIE BEPERK — 6" Respondent—

OVERBERG AGRI(PTY) LIMITED 7" Respondent |

OIE HUIMANSDORPSE KOOPERASIE BEPERK gRespondent

SENTRAAL-SUID KOOPERASIE BEPERK : g" Respondent

GWKLIMITED 10" Respondent

KAAP’AGRI BEDRYF LIMITED 11" Respondent

 *MGK BEDRYFSMAATSKAPPY(PTY) LIMITED 42" Respondent

TUINROETE AGRI'BEPERK 43"Respondent

MOREESBURGSE.KORINGBOERE (EDMS) BEPERK 14" Respondent

TWK LANDBOU BEPERK | 45" Respondent —

NTK LIMPOPO AGRIC BEPERK | 16Respondent

THE GRAIN SILO INDUSTRY(PTY) LIMITED 47°Respondent

 

CONSENT AGREEMENT IN TERMS OF. SECTION 49D READ WiTH SECTION

5B(1Ya}iii) and 58(1)(b) OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 1998 (ACT NO. 89 OF 1998), AS

AMENDED, BETWEEN THE COMPETITION COMMISSION (“THE COMMISSION”) AND

NTK LIMPOPO AGRIC BEPERK (“NTK”), iN RESPECT OF AN ALLEGED.

CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION A(1\(b\{i] OF THECOMPETITIONACT, 1998B (THE

ACT”). ye

 

 



     

The Commission and NTK hereby aigree that application be made tothe Thibunal forthe

confirmation of this Consent Agreement|in terms of section 58 (A)(ay(iii as read with section

58(1)(b) of the Competition Act, 1998 (Act No. 89 of 1998), as amended,or the terms set

oul below:

4.2.

13. RoE.

1a

16.0008

16r0002

: he
Definitions |

For the‘purposes ofis céngen Agreement the following definitions shal apply:

cio

“act theans the¢ competion Act, 1998 (Act No. 89 of 1998) as amended;

. yee statutory ody’‘established in terms of section. 19‘of:‘the Act, with its

piincipal place:of business at 1° Floor, Mulayo Buildirig‘(Block C), the dti

Campus,m7 Meinties Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, ‘Gatiteng: .

“Commissions meanss the Commissioner ofthe. Commission, appointed

| in teims ofséelion 22 of the Act;
: :
i

a ‘Complaint means ‘the complaint under|case number 2009Mar4349

. initiated by the.Commissioner in terms of section 49B of the Act, including

. a, complaint concerned with allegations of price fixing in terms: of section

4A(byt) of the Act initiated on 17 March 2009 as, well as an expanded

| “initiation on 25, May 2010 after the decision was made to include all the

| members and shareholders of the Grain Silo Industry;

“Consent Agreement” means this agreement duly signed and concluded

between the Commission and NTK; 3 |

“Grain Silo industry (Pty) Lid” is aprivate company duly incorporated |in

atcordance with the company laws of the Republic ofSouthAfrica, having

its registered offices at Lynwood Corporate Park, Alkantrant

. Street, Lynwood Manor, Pretoria, Gauteng. The GSI represents its”

“members in public forums wherein matters related to the storage and

‘trading: of grain and oilseeds are discussed and provides specialist |

~ iyesearch services that members may request on ar ad-hoc basis. The GSI

represents: its constituent members in interactions: with the Agricultural

Products Division of the Johannesburg Stock Exchange (the "APD"

previously "SAFEX").

“Comissionmeans ‘the Competition Commission of‘South Atica, a

  



   

 

 
1.7.

 

" above!
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. established to provide market participants: with a price determination

an
i ‘hy oT

lu ye oyet ke ,

vo "Respondentfheansfor purposesofthis agreementNTK:

   

NTK! mealis NTR impopo Agric’ Beperk, a -compatyy registeted and

incorporated.
    

 

| Hacogidance with the laws of the Republic of.‘South-Africa

on ‘huinber 1980/008384/06' and with. its registered

office, lin thetAlemativelis main place of buskivess, at84Linipope§Steet,

with ‘regis ison

Modirtolle,= Hinpope, South Attica.

oa ‘Parties" means the Commission and NTK:*
wee

 

oa * rrl i. ae

. “Respondents”*‘means Respondents one 4) to seventeena7) described .

rr

igarext means the South African Futures Exchange “which “was

mechanism anda price risk management facility through which, they’can

- manage their exposure to adverse price movements ‘in te: underlying

corhiniddity.

, “Tribuinar means the Competition Tribunal of South Attica, 2. statutory

body. established |in terms of section 26 of the Act, with its principal place of

‘pusiness ‘at 3° Floor, Mulayo building (Block C),-the dti Campus,77

- _ Meintjies Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng,

2.4. 7

—-. / "The Goriplaintand Complaint Investigation

‘On47 March 2009 the Commissionerinitiated 4 complaint against Afgti

Operations Limited (‘Afgri}, Senwes Limited (Senwes’), Noord-Wes

Kodperasie Limited CNWK’), OVK ‘Operations Limited (COVK"), Suidwes

(Pty) Limited (“Suidwes’), Vrystaatse Kodperasie Limited (“VKB") andthe

‘Grain Silo Industry ("GSI") regarding, infer alia, alleged price fixing in

' respect “of the determination of grain storage tariffs in contravention of

section 4(4)(b)(i) of the Act. fo,

2.2.

_ ta-not only by the entities against whom the original complaiints initiation

_ 2011 to include all seventeen (17) respondents. i

| The investigation revealed that the storage rate is agreed ,to and assented

was made, but by all members and shareholders of the ‘GSI.’In the

circtimstances, on 25 May 2010 the Cortimissioner expanded |“the

investigation and subsequently amended its initiation statement on 124  

rth,
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2.0.

2.3.1.

donettar‘application throughout the Republic The’first to sixteenth

respondents are allformer cooperatives who owngrainstorage silos

and provide éther agricultural services and arecorfipetitors in the |

markettorgrain storage.

2.4, TheCommission found that:
. IL a eye gn mo Los 2 Sr ts 4 bo

2.4.1. . _Notutistetctig. the fact that they, are "competitors, the “fitst to

| Sideenthrespondents are all shareholders or metribers of the’ GSI.

=-Alttiough’ the GS/ is a private company,|it aniounts to an industry

a3“- associaticttfor.members of the grain storage industry. SAFEX placed

Lan! thie,onus for thie determination of the storage rate ‘on the GSI on the

ve a “Basis that.i had the necessary knowledge and understanding ofthe

' .costs involved in providing storage. Until 2008, SAFEX requestéd a

standardised tariff from the GS/ on anannual basis. In 2008, as is set

‘out below,the GS! declined to provide the standardised storage tariff

to SAFEX any longer on account of the Com/mission’s’contentions

‘that it and its members were contravenirig section 4(1)(b)(i) of the

Act.

2.4.2. | . itt was the GS/'s technical committee that was fesponsible for fixing

'. the daily storage tariff on behalf of the GS/ and ils members for

purpose of recommending a daily storage rate to SAFEX for use in

respect of SAFEX traded contracts. In response to requests, from -

SAFEX, ‘the GS/ consulted its shareholders. The stiareholders

--submitted individual proposals as {fo the appropriate storage “rate to

SI: These rates were collated and evaluated bythe GSI's

technical committee, the members of which atefrom competing ‘silo

‘companies. The technical committee then decided on a rate and this

was then submitted toSAFEX on behalf of GSI and its shareholders.

24.3. _ ‘The essence of the conduct complained of is that the daily storage

_ tariff proposed by GSI was agreed to and assented to byall of
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the responders Given that the Ties to sideenth’ésbondents are

alll conipetitorsinvthe provision. of storage seivices, the” joint

determination(orthe daily storage.tate amountsfoprohibitedprice

 

2.4.4, - The’igre in.which the SAFEX storage tatiffisdelerinined|is, in,the

Gofninissign's"view, restrictive of cofripetition. In additionts agieeing

to’ the? SAFEX rate, the respondéits exchanged” detailed cost

a ‘information%)  

25.07) A The CBhrimission took a decisionto refer to the Tribunal its complaintthat

| isdesoritied above. |

3. - Statemént of conduct by NTK

NTK2aéimits ihat it paiticipated, as a memberof the osi, in the fixing ofthe

daily grain storage tariff recommended to SAFEX in contravention of

séction 4(4}(b)(i) of the Act as described above.

A Administrative Penalty

at: Having ° regard to the provisions . of sections 58(4)(a) (iii) . ds‘ read with

: séctions 59(1)(a), 69(2) and 59(3) of the Aci, N7K atcepts :that a

contravention. of section 4(1)(b)(i) may lead to the imposition of an.

administrative penalty where the Tribunal deemsit appropriate. .

42 The parties have agreed that NTK will pay anadministrative penalty inthe

amount of R 189 854.66. |

43. . This amount consiitutes 4% (four per cent) of the total grain ‘silo storage

turnoverfor the 2009 financial year:

4.4. | NTK will’ pay the amount set out in paragraph 4.2 above to the

Commission within 40 {ten} days of confirmation -of this Consent

Agreement by the Tribunal. | | :
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Br Agfoinentoncemning Future Conduct
33 r

© St : . NTK: agrees to fully cooperate with the Commission in:relation to the

prosecution of the complaint referral. ‘Without limiting”‘the generality of the

forégoing, NTK specificaily agrees to:

MBs ao ~ sTestly in_ the complaint referral (if any) in“respect of alleged

contraventions covered by this Consent Agreemént; arid

642. ‘To the extent that it is in existence, provide evidence, written or

otherwise, which is in its possession or under its control, concerning

the alleged contraveniions contained in this Consent Agreement.

52. NTK agreesthat it will in future refrain from the provisionof contractual

undertakings that have the potential to constitute contraventions of section

4({1}(b) of the Act.

8.3. NTKshall continue with developing , implementing and: monitoring its

‘competition law compliance programme _ incorperating’. corporate

governance designed to ensure that its employeés, management, directors

and.agents do not engage in. future contraventions of the Competition Ac

In particular, NTK shai tO

MALYaevO
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5.3.4, continue to implement a competition policy “and compliance

| programme; ie eS

5.3.2. continue fo provide training on competition law odmipliancs onissues

pariiculaly relevant to NTK and its employees arid officcial
. #
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:

 

5.3.3. - update the coipettion policy and training ainullyBarconfirmation

of this Consent‘Order and continue to do soonan afintial basis to

ensure Ark‘s gontinued compliance with the Act:

5.4, _ NTK shall subi a opy ofits compliance programmefo‘the Commission

within 60 days‘of the date of confirmation of theConsent Agreement by

the Tribunal. © :

6. Fulland Fina Seton
This agreement, upon!-contitmation as ann order by the Tribunal isentered into in

{ull and final settlomett and concludes all proceedings between the Commission

_and NTK relating to. any alleged contravention by the Respondents of the Act,

namely the fixing of the daily grain silo storage tariff that is the subject of the

Commission’s investigation under case no. 2008 MAR4349. |

Dated and signed at 7Zop-asa/¢e onthe 20'dayof SorenSEL 3044,

For NTK

AKdts

_ Chief Executive Officer

Dated and-sig ed ata Prctrons on the 8 eayotOps2014.

 

  

 

Compptijon Commissioner


